

IN THE HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB AND HARYANA AT
CHANDIGARH

CIVIL WRIT PETITION NO.17548 of 2019

DATE OF DECISION: JULY 03, 2019

Baljinder Kultar Singh

.....Petitioner

Versus

State of Punjab and another

.....Respondents

CORAM:- HON'BLE MR.JUSTICE TEJINDER SINGH DHINDSA

Present: Mr.Liaqat Ali, Advocate for the petitioner.

<><><>

TEJINDER SINGH DHINDSA, J.

Petitioner seeks a mandamus for issuance of directions to respondent No.2 to decide the matter as regards issuance of a police clearance certificate in favour of the petitioner.

Having heard learned counsel for the petitioner at length and having perused the pleadings on record, this Court is of the considered view that the instant petition is wholly misconceived and deserves to be dismissed.

It is the pleaded case of the petitioner himself that FIR No.80 dated 2.9.2013, under Sections 323, 324, 34 of the Indian Penal Code was registered against him at Police Station Nurmehal, District Jalandhar. The cancellation report has been presented by the Investigating Agency before the competent Court, but the same has not yet been accepted.

Under such circumstances, prayer of the petitioner for issuance of a clearance certificate at the hands of the police authorities is totally mis-founded.

Petition, accordingly, is dismissed.

(TEJINDER SINGH DHINDSA)
JUDGE

JULY 03, 2019

SRM

Note:

Whether speaking/reasoned:

Yes/No

Whether Reportable:

Yes/No